No. 12/35/2023-VVP-Part (1)
wa w@n [ Government of India
Tz #areral Ministry of Home Affairs
#m1 waum 3w/ Department of Border Management
gt w=@u= —|| wwm/ Border Management-ll Division

Room No. 21, Heritage Building,
MDC National Stadium,
New Delhi-110001,
Dated the 28" December, 2023
To,
The Additional Chief Secretary,
Rural Works Department,
Government of Uttarakhand,
Secretariat 4, Subhash Road,
Uttarakhand- 248001.

Subject:- Approval of Road proposals under Vibrant Villages Programme (VVP) for
2023-24 for the State of Uttarakhand- reg.

Sir,

| am directed to refer to Road proposal submitted by the State of Uttarakhand
under VVP on OMMAS to Ministry of Rural Development. On the basis of
recommendations of the Empowered Committee of Ministry of Rural Development,
Project Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee (PSMC) of Ministry of Home affairs has
considered and sanctioned the proposals of Roads under Vibrant village program
(VVP) (list of roads annexed):

' Iltems Up-gradation roads Total
Value in Crore 119.4433 119.4433
No. of works ' 5 5
Length in km 43.96 43.96
Average cost per km (Rs. In Lakh) 27171 271.71
Central (MHA) Share: ¥104.2532 Cr. State Share: 15.1901 Cr.
2. The above approval/sanction is accorded subject to the following conditions to

be fulfilled by the State:

L. Latest SOP related to PMGSY issued by MoRD shall be followed while

implementing the Road projects, including any amendment(s) in SRS ———

issued from time to time.
ii.  Approval of Competent Technical Authority for technical feasibility of the

project.
i. ~ Reasonability of rates of the items/ projects proposed shall be ensured.

iv.  For each work/project, design, specifications and cost will be as per the norms
approved by the Competent Authority.

v.  Assets created under VVP shall be created only on land owned by the State/
Central Government. '

vi.  Necessary statutory clearances such as, forest, environment etc. as applicable

shall be taken by the State.




v~

vi. There shall be no overlapping of works/projects approved under the VVP with
any other | works/projects (on-going/proposed) under any Central/ State
Government schemes. Further, it shall be ensured that amount sanctioned shall
be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been sanctioned.

viii  Assets created under VVP shall be maintained by State/Local government, as
per the requirement and entire operating expenditure for maintenance of such
assets shall be borne by the State government.

v State shall ensure installation of GPS system in key machinery and equipment
engaged during execution of road works under VVP, in terms of instruction

issued by NRIDA vide letter dated 315 January, 2022.

<. State must ensure that the payment to Cement Concrete roads is made only
after verification of target strength achieved after 28 days based on cores taken

from the pavement as per MoRD specifications if any.
<i.  State should ensure that corrected Proforma 'C ' duly signed by STA should be

uploaded on OMMAS before tendering.
«ii.  State should follow all the IRC specifications for NFSSB, CSB layers and other

works.
«i. . No escalation of cost will be permitted at any point.

xiv. Compliance with GFR-2017, MoF's orders, MHA'’s and CVC's guidelines issued
from time to time.

|
3. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

M%B

Kzl
(Vikash Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel 011-23070109

Encl: OMMAS based road list with district wise abstract.

Copy to:

i Nodal Officer (VVP), Government of Uttarakhand.
i, PPS to Secretary (BM)/PPS to JS (BM-II)/ PA to Dir (VVP-I).
iii. Joint Secretary (RC), M/o Rural Development.

—Copy-alsoto=""=r¢ o e e

i The Secretary, Rural Development Department, Govt. of Uttarakhand,
Dehradun —248013.

i Chief Executive Officer, Uttarakhand Rural Roads Development Agency, 1%
Floor, Directorate of Panchayati Raj, Opp. IT Park, Sahastradhara Road,

Dehradun-248013.

Director (Technical), NRIDA, MoRD with a request to ensure compliance on the
condition imposed and bring to Ministry’s notice in case of non- compliance. It
is also requested to update the physical and financial progress on OMMAS
portal.

iv.  Director (P-1) with a request to follow up on the award of works.

v.  Director (P-ll), Director (P-Ill), Director (F & A), NRIDA, New Delhi.

1il.
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Note : All Costs are in Lakhs and Lengths are in Kms.
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Sk Cofe ‘ ,. Name of Road / Bridge
Network No. :
1 2 ' 3

Road Proposals
District- Pithoragarh

Block- Dharchula

1 L052 :L052-Nabi to Rngkong MR

2 LO51 :L051-Dhaker Tidang
Marchha Sipu MR

3 L053 L053-Dhaker to Go Khimlig
MR

Block Dharchula Total

Block- Munsyari

4 LO57 LO57-Munsyai Milan to
‘Ganghar Panchhu MR

5 L058 L058-Munsyai Milan to Tola
MR

Block Munsyari Total

District Pithoragarh Total
Road Proposals Total

Grand Total

Page 2 of 2

Catégory
(N/U)

New
New

New

New

New

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

Road List for attachment with Sanction Letter

New
Technology

Nano
Technology
(4.100),

Nano
Technology
(40.040),

Nano
Technology
(92.800),

Nano
Technology
(25.600),

Nano
Technology
(13.300),

‘:Ro‘éd (Kms) / Carriége

. Bridge (Mtrs)
Le‘ngth

1.025.

10.010

23.200°

34.235:

6.400

3.325°

9.725

43.960

43.960

Way
Width

3.750

3.750

3.750

3.750,

3.750

Total Road Length:43.960 Kms

Total LSB Length: Mtrs

‘Complete
Complete

Corflple‘-vte‘

Complete

Complete

(Nos)

53

168

227

41

60

287

287

287

Generated On : 02/01/2024 02:29 PM

i

Cost (Rs | (Including || (Including
Lacs) | Additional | Additional

/State Share) /State Share) |

(Rs Lacs) ¢  (Rs Lacs)

10 ; 11 | 12
{ {..

208.77 4091 249.68
2,256.54] 38130 | 2,637.84
5,640.66 - 784.37)

i i

i X
¢ f

' 8,105.97  1,206.58 1 9,312.55
1,512.83% AT 1,719.99
806.52| . 105.27 911.79
2,319.35] - 312.43 ! 2,631.78

10,425.32  1,519.01/ | 11,944.33

{

10,425.32  1,519.01 |11,944.33

10,425.32.  1,519.01, |11,944.33

A o

6,425.03

* Stage Const. | CD Work |MoRD / MHA | State Cost |Total Cost | Maint. Cost

(Rs Lacs)

16.53

199.53

519.82

735.88

144.48

74.24

218.72

954.60

954.60

954.60

Habs (1OOO+,V
500+, 250+,
<250, Total)

0,0,0,1,1)
(0450757, 23
0,00 112

(0,0,2,4,6)

0,0,0,3,3)
0,0,0,1,1)

(0,0,0,4,4)
0,0,2,8,
10)
©,0,2,8,
10)
(0,0,2,8,
10)



State : Uttarakhand  Sanction Year : 2023-2024

Sr.No. District
= 1 2
1 Pithoragarh
Roads Total
Grand Total

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

Road List for attachment with Sanction Letter - District Wise Abstract

No of Road Length
Works (Kms) / Bridge
Length (Mtrs)

3= 4

5 43.960
5 43.960

5 Total Road
Length:43.960
Kms
Total LSB Length:
Mtrs

Batch : 1 Collaboration : Regular PMGSY

MoRD / MHA Cost  State Cost (Rs
(Rs Lacs) Lacs)

5 6

Road Proposals

10,425.32 1,519.01
10,425.32 1,519.01
10,425.32 1,919.01

Total Cost
(Rs Lacs)

11.944.33
11,944.33

11,944.33

Maint. Cost Habs (1000+, 500+, 250+, <250, Total)

(Rs Lacs)

954.60
954.60

954.60

0.0.2,8,10
(0,0,2,8, 10)

0,0,2,8,10)



