No. 12/35/2023-VVP-Part (1) भारत सरकार / Government of India

गृह मंत्रालय/ Ministry of Home Affairs

सीमा प्रबंधन विभाग/ Department of Border Management सीमा प्रबंधन –II प्रभाग/ Border Management-II Division

Room No. 21, Heritage Building. MDC National Stadium. New Delhi-110001. Dated the 28th December, 2023

To,

The Additional Chief Secretary. Rural Works Department. Government of Uttarakhand, Secretariat 4, Subhash Road. Uttarakhand- 248001.

Subject:- Approval of Road proposals under Vibrant Villages Programme (VVP) for 2023-24 for the State of Uttarakhand- reg.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to Road proposal submitted by the State of Uttarakhand under VVP on OMMAS to Ministry of Rural Development. On the basis of recommendations of the Empowered Committee of Ministry of Rural Development, Project Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee (PSMC) of Ministry of Home affairs has considered and sanctioned the proposals of Roads under Vibrant village program (VVP) (list of roads annexed):

ltems !!	Up-gradation roads	Total	
Value in Crore	119.4433	119.4433	
No. of works	5	5	
Length in km	43.96	43.96	
Average cost per km (Rs. In Lakh)	271.71	271.71	

Central (MHA) Share: ₹104.2532 Cr.

State Share: 15.1901 Cr.

- The above approval/sanction is accorded subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled by the State:
 - Latest SOP related to PMGSY issued by MoRD shall be followed while implementing the Road projects, including any amendment(s) in the SOP issued from time to time.
 - Approval of Competent Technical Authority for technical feasibility of the ii. project.
- Reasonability of rates of the items/ projects proposed shall be ensured. iii.
- For each work/project, design, specifications and cost will be as per the norms iv. approved by the Competent Authority.
- Assets created under VVP shall be created only on land owned by the State/ Central Government.
- vi. Necessary statutory clearances such as, forest, environment etc. as applicable shall be taken by the State.



- There shall be no overlapping of works/projects approved under the VVP with vii. works/projects (on-going/proposed) under any Central/ State Government schemes. Further, it shall be ensured that amount sanctioned shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it has been sanctioned.
- Assets created under VVP shall be maintained by State/Local government, as viii. per the requirement and entire operating expenditure for maintenance of such assets shall be borne by the State government.
- State shall ensure installation of GPS system in key machinery and equipment ix. engaged during execution of road works under VVP, in terms of instruction issued by NRIDA vide letter dated 31st January, 2022.
- State must ensure that the payment to Cement Concrete roads is made only X. after verification of target strength achieved after 28 days based on cores taken from the pavement as per MoRD specifications if any.

State should ensure that corrected Proforma 'C' duly signed by STA should be xi.

uploaded on OMMAS before tendering.

- State should follow all the IRC specifications for NFSSB, CSB layers and other xii. works.
- No escalation of cost will be permitted at any point. xiii.
- Compliance with GFR-2017, MoF's orders, MHA's and CVC's guidelines issued xiv. from time to time.
- This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 3.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: OMMAS based road list with district wise abstract.

(Vikash Kumar) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel 011-23070109

Copy to:

Nodal Officer (VVP), Government of Uttarakhand.

PPS to Secretary (BM)/PPS to JS (BM-II)/ PA to Dir (VVP-I). ii.

Joint Secretary (RC), M/o Rural Development. iii.

Copy also to:-

The Secretary, Rural Development Department, Govt. of Uttarakhand, Dehradun - 248013.

Chief Executive Officer, Uttarakhand Rural Roads Development Agency, 1st ii. Floor, Directorate of Panchayati Raj, Opp. IT Park, Sahastradhara Road,

Dehradun-248013.

- Director (Technical), NRIDA, MoRD with a request to ensure compliance on the iii. condition imposed and bring to Ministry's notice in case of non-compliance. It is also requested to update the physical and financial progress on OMMAS
- Director (P-I) with a request to follow up on the award of works. iv.
- Director (P-II), Director (P-III), Director (F & A), NRIDA, New Delhi.

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

Road List for attachment with Sanction Letter

Sanction Letter No :No.12/32/2023-VVP-Part (1)

Sanction Date: 28/12/2023

State: Uttarakhand Sanction Year: 2023-2024 Batch: BATCH 1 Collaboration: Regular PMGSY

Note: All Costs are in Lakhs and Lengths are in Kms.

Page 1 of 2

Generated On: 02/01/2024 02:29 PM

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

Road List for attachment with Sanction Letter

•	Core Network No.	Name of Road / Bridge	Category (N/U)	New Technology	Road (Kms) / Bridge (Mtrs) Length	Carriage Way Width	Stage Const.	CD Work (Nos)	MoRD / MHA Cost (Rs Lacs)	State Cost (Including Additional State Share) (Rs Lacs)	Total Cost (Including Additional State Share) (Rs Lacs)	Maint. Cost (Rs Lacs)	Habs (1000+, 500+, 250+, <250, Total)
	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
	Road Proposal	(s		The second of th	ord her and distribute a grant over the end of the control	on Maria Magazian (Maria Maria Arta Arta Arta Arta Arta Arta Arta Art	r medinamet in expedition appear as incom	Charles Carrie Harana	Protection of the control of the company of the section of the control of the con	Marie Addition of the State of	The second section of the section of	A disease of the Constitution of the Constitut	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	District- Pitho	ragarh	9 j		e Carana analis (anticipale) (anticipale) (anticipale)		administration and the contract of	A STATE OF THE STA	TOTAL CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE S	engle (langletin) (transport) a filo i sa mana (la perio di mentino del perio de la perio de la perio de la pe			Participation of the second se
	Block- Dharch	ula	1	grafia di salah			ti sani nama ang kataman na panangan na na		Antonia service Constitution Service Constitution	an santalas de la come adas pagas en come a la come.			tiga ordina yang makabasa yang sa
	L052	L052-Nabi to Rngkong MR	New	Nano Technology (4.100),	1.025	3.750	Complete	6	208.77	40.91	249.68	16.53	(0,0,0,1,1
	L051	L051-Dhaker Tidang Marchha Sipu MR	New	Nano Technology (40.040),	10.010	3.750	Complete	53	2,256.54	381.30	2,637.84	199.53	(0,0,1,2,3
	L053	L053-Dhaker to Go Khimlig MR	New	Nano Technology (92.800),	23.200	3.750	Complete	168	5,640.66	784.37	6,425.03	519.82	(0,0,1,1,2
	Bloc	ck Dharchula Total			34.235		ery hartische begrecht eine Freicht beschiedige wereit were.	227	8,105.97	1,206.58	9,312.55	735.88	(0,0,2,4,6
	Block- Munsya	ari .		The second formation of the second substitution and substitution	and the state of t		www.ing.com.aud.com.com.au		A comment of the comm	and the second of the second o	D. - 	Section of the contract of the	
	L057	L057-Munsyai Milan to Ganghar Panchhu MR	New	Nano Technology (25.600),	6.400	3.750	Complete	41	1,512.83	207.16	1,719.99	144.48	(0,0,3,3
	L058	L058-Munsyai Milan to Tola MR	New	Nano Technology (13.300),	3.325	3.750	Complete	19	806.52	105.27	911.79	74.24	(0,0,0,1,
	Blo	ck Munsyari Total	i mensere es		9.725	Comment on Contract on the Contract of Contract on Con	nd et i de jugas januar protest jane et liku i de jane et liku i de et jane ha	60	2,319.35	312.43	2,631.78	218.72	(0,0,0,4,4
		ct Pithoragarh Total	Jan Committee of the Co		43.960		arteniar (1900) and district many between	287	10,425.32	1,519.01	11,944.33	954.60	(0,0,2,8, 10)
	Roa	ad Proposals Total			43.960			287	10,425.32	1,519.01	11,944.33	954.60	(0,0,2,8, 10)
	Grand Total			Total Road Length:43.960 Kms Total LSB Length: Mtrs				287	10,425.32	1,519.01	11,944.33	954.60	(0,0,2,8,

Page 2 of 2

Generated On: 02/01/2024 02:29 PM

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

Road List for attachment with Sanction Letter - District Wise Abstract

State: Uttarakhand Sanction Year: 2023-2024 Batch: 1 Collaboration: Regular PMGSY

Sr.No.	District				State Cost (Rs Lacs)	Total Cost (Rs Lacs)	Maint. Cost (Rs Lacs)	Habs (1000+, 500+, 250+, <250, Tota		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9		
				Road	d Proposals					
1 Pithora		5	43.960	10,425.32	1,519.01	11,944.33	954.60	(0,0,2,8,10)		
	Roads Total	5	43.960	10,425.32	1,519.01	11,944.33	954.60	(0,0,2,8,10)		
Grand Total		Le Kn To	5 Total Road Length:43.960 Kms Total LSB Length: Mtrs		1,519.01	11,944.33	954.60	(0,0,2,8,10)		